# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FIFTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
E. F. PILLSBURY & CO., STATE PRINTERS.
1879.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1879.

#### Chapter 182.

CHAP. 182.

An Act to authorize the inhabitants of Bowerbank to raise, assess and collect money to pay their outstanding liabilities when disorganized.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The inhabitants of Bowerbank, in the county of Piscataguis are authorized to call annual meetings in the month of March or April hereafter for the purpose of raising money to pay all debts and liabilities due and outstanding at the date of the repeal of their purposes. charter; and to elect all necessary officers, to assess and collect the same, and said officers shall have the same powers and be subject to the same liabilities, and their acts for said purpose shall have the same force and effect as the doings of like officers in organized towns; and for the purposes of this act meetings herein provided may be called and held according to the provisions of section three, four, five, six and seven of chapter three of the revised statutes, and the doings of said inhabitants of said Bowerbank in electing and qualifying all necessary officers for the purpose herein provided shall be held legal and binding same as if said town had not been disorganized.

Inhabitants of Bowerbank au-thorized to call annual meetings for certain

Meetings, how called and held

Doings of said inhabitants legal and bind-

Approved February 28, 1879.

#### Chapter 183.

An Act to incorporate the Farmers Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. James Dunning, Charles Dunning, R. B. Dunning. N. B. Eldridge, C. Newcomb, and Albert P. Baker, all of Bangor, their successors, associates and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Farmers Bank, to be located and do business at Bangor, in the county of Penobscot, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions imposed by the general laws, provided, that nothing in this act shall authorize or allow said corporation to issue bills to be used as currency.

Names of corporators,

Presi ant, Directors and Company of the Farm is Bank. Location. Powers and privileges.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand Capital stock. dollars, which shall be paid in and the bank go into operation on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and eighty, with leave to increase their capital stock at any time to a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars.

When to begin business May increase capital stock.

SECT. 3. James Dunning is authorized to call the first meeting. First meeting. of said corporation in manner provided by law for the organization of corporations.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved February 28, 1879.